
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF AYUSH


LOK SABHA


UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4642

TO BE ANSWERED ON 28.03.2025

AYUSH Super Speciality Hospital and Arogya Kendra


†4642. Dr. Shivaji Bandappa Kalge:

  Shri Bhumare Sandipanrao Asaram:

  Shri Gyaneshwar Patil:


 Will the Minister of AYUSH be pleased to state:


(a) the details of AYUSH Super Specialists hospitals/Arogya Kendras approved so far under National AYUSH Mission (NAM) in the State of Maharashtra, district-wise;


(b) the details of the funds sanctioned, allocated and utilised so far for these hospitals under this mission in the said State;


(c) the details of current status including targets fixed under National AYUSH Mission especially in Latur and Sambhaji Nagar districts of Maharashtra; and


(d) the steps being taken by the Government to achieve these targets on time?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE (IC) OF THE MINISTRY OF AYUSH

(SHRI PRATAPRAO JADHAV)


(a) & (b) Public Health being a State subject establishment of AYUSH super speciality hospitals and Arogya Kendras in the State of Maharashtra comes under the purview of the respective State Government. However, under Centrally Sponsored Scheme of the National Ayush Mission (NAM), there is provision of financial assistance to the State Government for the establishment of 50/30/10 bedded Integrated Ayush Hospitals and accordingly as per the proposals received from State Government of Maharashtra through State Annual Action Plans (SAAPs), the Ministry of Ayush has approved 09 Integrated Ayush Hospitals(IAH).


The District-wise details of funds sanctioned/allocated and utilized for these approved IAH in Maharashtra is enclosed as Annexure.


(c ). Since, implementation of NAM Scheme comes under the purview of respective State Government and accordingly no targets has been fixed by Government of India under NAM for Latur and Sambhaji Nagar districts of Maharashtra.

(d). Question does not arise.

*****


Annexure

The District-wise details of funds sanctioned/allocated and utilized for establishing IAH in Maharashtra

State
Location

(District)

System of

medicine

No. of

beds

Funds

sanction

ed/alloca

ted (Rs.

In lakhs)

Funds utilized

as reported by

state Govt. (Rs.

In lakhs)

Status

Maharashtra

Nandurbar

Ayurveda,

Homoeopathy  and

Unani

30 633.79 304.04 Functional

Sindhudurg

Ayurveda,

Homoeopathy  and

Unani

30 821.92 268.88
Construction

completed

Pune

Ayurveda,

Homoeopathy  and

Unani

30 696.28 373.57 Functional

Ahmednagar

Ayurveda,

Homoeopathy  and

Unani

30 644.43 338.22 Functional

 Dharashiv

(Osmanabad)

Ayurveda, ,

Homoeopathy,

Yoga & Unani

50 100.00 4.51
Construction not

started

Jalgaon

Ayurveda,

Homoeopathy,

Yoga & Unani

30 300.00 0.00
Construction not

started

Jalna

Ayurveda,

Homoeopathy,

Yoga & Unani

50 300.00 0.00
Construction not

started

Thane

Ayurveda,

Homoeopathy,

Yoga & Unani

50 300.00 5.98
Construction not

started

Nagpur

Ayurveda,

Homoeopathy,

Yoga & Unani

50 100.00 0.00
Construction not

started

